



2026:CGHC:13872



2026:CGHC:13872

NAFR**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CR No. 101 of 2023**

1 - Kumar Sai S/o Kalsai Aged About 54 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

2 - Yogesh Kumar S/o Kumar Sai Aged About 29 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

3 - Ritesh Kumar S/o Kumar Sai Aged About 26 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

4 - Tipendra Kumar S/o Kumar Sai Aged About 14 Years Through Father Revisioner No. 1 Kumar Sai, Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

... Applicants**versus**

1 - Manglu Kumar S/o Kumar Sai Aged About 25 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

2 - Dharendra Kumar S/o Late Navalsay Aged About 21 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

3 - Bhuneshwari D/o Late Navalsay Aged About 19 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

4 - Vanaspati Devi Wd/o Navalsay Aged About 54 Years Caste Rajwar, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. Jainagar, Tahsil And District Surajpur (C.G.)

5 - Shivlal (Deleted) Through Lrs As Per Honble Court Order Dated 13-03-2026

5.1 - Rajnath S/o Late Shivlal Aged About 61 Years Caste Rajwar Occupation - Retired Employee, R/o Village Harratikara, P.S. Jainagar, District Surajpur (C.G.)



5.2 - Shivcharan S/o Late Shivilal Aged About 58 Years Caste Rajwar
Occupation - Cultivation, R/o Village Ratanpur, P.S. Jaingar, District -
Surajpur (C.G.)

5.3 - Shivprasad S/o Late Shivilal Aged About 55 Years Caste Rajwar
Occupation - Cultivation, R/o Village Harratikara P.S. Jainagar, District
Surajpur C.G.

5.4 - Shankhu Prasad S/o Late Shivilal Aged About 52 Years Caste
Rajwar, Occupation - Cultivation, R/o Village Ratanpur, P.S. Kandrai,
District - Surajpur (C.G.)

6 - Shivnath (Deleted) Through Lrs As Per Honble Court Order Dated
13-03-2026

6.1 - Sannkunwar D/o Late Shivnath, W/o Thansai Aged About 65 Years
Caste - Rajwar, R/o Village Pendrakhi, P.S. Jainagar, Tehsil Kandrai,
District - Surajpur (C.G.)

6.2 - Rupsai S/o Late Shivnath Aged About 59 Years Caste - Rajwar,
Occupation - Service, R/o Village Kunjnagar, P.S. And Tehsil Jainagar,
District Surajpur (C.G.)

6.3 - Mansai S/o Late Shivnath Aged About 48 Years Caste Rajwar,
Occupation - Cultivation, R/o Village Harratikara, P.S. And Tehsil And
Jainagar, District Surajpur (C.G.)

6.4 - Somarsai S/o Late Shivnath Aged About 44 Years Caste - Rajwar,
Occupation - Cultivation, R/o Village Harratikara, P.S. And Tehsil And
Jainagar, District Surajpur (C.G.)

7 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Collector, Surajpur (C.G.)

... Non-applicants

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Applicants	:	Mr. Vikas Ghritlahre, Advocate on behalf of Mr. Ashok Kumar Shukla, Advocate
For State	:	Mr. Ujjawal Choubey, Panel Lawyer



2026:CGHC:13872

Hon'ble Shri Amitendra Kishore Prasad, Judge

Order on Board

23.03.2026

1. Learned counsel for the applicants seeks permission to withdraw the present civil revision.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the State has no objection to the same.
3. In view of the aforesaid, the permission sought is granted.
4. Accordingly, the instant civil revision stands dismissed as withdrawn.

Sd/-

**(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge**

Yogesh